## RULES OF THE SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA CHAPTER -POLICE UNITY TOUR

- 1. All members of the So. Calif. Chapter will abide by the National Chapter -Police Unity Tour bylaws and local Chapter rules.
- Money raised by members of the So. Calif. Chapter, once deposited in the Chapter account, becomes the property of the Chapter for donation to the National Chapter and ultimately to the National Law Enforcement Officers Memorial. All funds are non-refundable and non transferable.
- 1. Money is due on the dates determined by the So. Calif. Chapter Board of Directors. These dates will include due dates for airfare, clothing and minimum donation amount. An "opt out" date will be established. Each member agrees if they do not "opt out" by the established date, 30 days prior to departure, they maybe responsible for the entire minimum donation amount. Any member who has not paid all money owed to the Chapter by the dates set forth by the Board of Directors may forfeit their ability to participate in the annual Police Unity Tour.
- 1. The So. Calif. Chapter will not supplement any members' required minimum donation amount.
- 1. Airline tickets for So. Calif. Chapter travel, although purchased by the member, remain the property of the Chapter. Should a member who purchases a ticket have to withdraw, the amount of the ticket shall be refunded.
- 1. Members of the So. Calif. Chapter shall make every attempt to attend all scheduled meetings and the pre-Unity Tour training ride.
- 1. All members will fly together and stay in accommodations reserved by the National Chapter and/or the So. Calif. Chapter.
- 1. All Chapter members are <u>required</u> to attend the Police Unity Tour host city, candlelight vigil and ceremonies. All Chapter members are <u>required</u> to attend the candlelight vigil at the National Law Enforcement Officers Memorial.
- 1. Uniform requirements are established by each members Department or Agency. The proper uniform for the Police Unity Tour uniform events are "Class A" or "Dress" uniform.
- 1. As the So. Calif. Chapter of the Police Unity Tour, we are responsible for the behavior and conduct of each member. Each member's behavior, while acting as a representative of the Unity Tour and their respective Department or Agency, shall be above reproach. Any behavior deemed unfavorable to the Police Unity Tour or the So. Calif. Chapter, may result in the termination of membership and possible expulsion from the Police Unity Tour.